ended September 30, 1998, including the notes thereto;

 . the audited consolidated financial statements and other financial information
  contained in Rubbermaid's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year
  ended December 31, 1997, including the notes thereto; and

 . the unaudited consolidated financial statements and other financial
  information included in Rubbermaid's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and Form
  10-Q/A for the period ended October 2, 1998, including the notes thereto, and
  in each case incorporated by reference herein.

See "Where You Can Find More Information."

   63

   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   September 30, 1998
   (In millions)

   Pro
   Newell  Rubbermaid Adjustment   forma
   -------- ---------- ----------   --------

Current assets
  Accounts receivable, net..... $  670.2  $  493.7   $  --   $1,163.9
  Inventories, net.....   776.1   311.2   (0.8)(a)  1,086.5
  Other.....   321.1   148.0   --   469.1
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total current assets.....  1,767.4   952.9   (0.8)   2,719.5
Property, plant & equipment, net.....   834.5   784.2   (8.8)(a)  1,609.9
Tradenames & goodwill, net, and
 other.....  2,001.8   446.0   (87.8)(a)  2,360.0
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total assets..... $4,603.7  $2,183.1   $(97.4)   $6,689.4
   ========  ========   ======   ========
 Current liabilities
  Other accrued liabilities..... $  668.0  $  213.0   $  --   $  881.0
  Notes payable.....   37.2   434.1   --   471.3
  Other.....   356.5   155.2   35.0 (g)   546.7
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....  1,061.7   802.3   35.0   1,899.0
Long-term debt.....   912.7   152.6   --   1,065.3
Other.....   243.8   171.3   --   415.1
Company-obligated mandatorily
 redeemable convertible preferred
 securities of a subsidiary trust....   500.0   --   --   500.0
Stockholders' equity.....  1,885.5   1,056.9   (97.4)(a)  2,810.0
   (35.0)(g)
   --------  --------   ------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
 equity..... $4,603.7  $2,183.1   $(97.4)   $6,689.4
   ========  ========   ======   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   64

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the nine months ended September 30, 1998
   (In millions, except per share data)

   Pro
   Newell   Rubbermaid Adjustment   forma
   --------  ---------- ----------   --------

Net sales.....  $2,650.3   $1,936.8   $(71.3)(d) $4,515.8
Cost of products sold.....   1,786.7   1,383.5   --   3,170.2
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Gross income.....   863.6   553.3   (71.3)   1,345.6
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   404.9   353.8   (71.3)(d)   684.1
   (3.3)(e)
Trade names and goodwill
 amortization and other.....   40.5   --   (1.7)(a)   45.5
   6.7 (b)
Restructuring costs.....   --   73.7   --   73.7
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Operating income.....   418.2   125.8   (1.7)   542.3
Net non-operating expenses
 (income).....   (169.3)   4.1   (6.7)(b)   (168.6)
   3.3 (e)
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Income before income taxes.....   587.5   121.7   1.7   710.9
Income taxes.....   250.7   42.6   0.7 (a)   294.0
   --------   --------   ------   --------
   Net income.....  $  336.8   $   79.1   $  1.0   $  416.9
   ========   ========   ======   ========
Earnings per share:
  Basic.....  $   2.07   $   0.53   $   1.49
  Diluted.....   2.02   0.53   1.47
Weighted average shares
 outstanding:
  Basic.....   162.5   149.9   (31.7)(f)   280.7
  Diluted.....   173.1   150.3   (31.8)(f)   291.6

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   65

   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the nine months ended September 30, 1997
   (In millions, except per share data)

   Pro
   Newell  Rubbermaid Adjustment   forma
   -------- ---------- ----------   --------

Net sales.....  $2,395.0  $1,825.4   $ (69.1)(d)  $4,151.3
Cost of products sold.....   1,631.2   1,328.0   9.0 (a)   2,968.2
   --------  --------   -------   --------
   Gross income.....   763.8   497.4   (78.1)   1,183.1
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   365.1   314.2   1.0 (a)   609.8
   (69.1)(d)
   (1.4)(e)
Trade names and goodwill amortization
 and other.....   22.9   --   (0.6)(a)   110.5
   7.2 (b)
   81.0 (c)
Restructuring costs.....   --   16.0   21.2 (a)   37.2
   --------  --------   -------   --------
   Operating income.....   375.8   167.2   (117.4)   425.6
Net non-operating expenses (income)..   41.5   (21.3)   134.4 (a)   69.2
   1.4 (a)
   (7.2)(b)
   (81.0)(c)
   1.4 (e)
   --------  --------   -------   --------
   Income before income taxes.....   334.3   188.5   (166.4)   356.4
Income taxes.....   132.4   77.7   (67.7)(a)   142.4
   --------  --------   -------   --------
   Net income.....  $  201.9  $  110.8   $ (98.7)   $  214.0
   ========  ========   =======   ========
Earnings per share:
  Basic.....  $   1.25  $   0.74   $   0.76
  Diluted.....   1.24   0.74   0.76
Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   162.1   149.9   (31.7)(f)   280.3
  Diluted.....   162.8   150.0   (31.8)(f)   281.0

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   66

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the year ended December 31, 1997
   (In millions, except per share data)

   Pro
   Newell  Rubbermaid Adjustment   forma
   -------- ---------- ----------   --------

Net sales.....  $3,336.2  $2,399.7   $(94.5)(d) $5,641.4
Cost of products sold.....   2,259.5   1,748.4   9.0 (a)  4,016.9
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Gross income.....   1,076.7   651.3   (103.5)   1,624.5
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   497.7   416.7   1.0 (a)   819.0
   (94.5)(d)
   (1.9)(e)
Trade names and goodwill amortization
 and other.....   31.9   --   (1.1)(a)   120.9
   9.1 (b)
   81.0 (c)
Restructuring costs.....   --   16.0   21.2 (a)   37.2
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Operating income.....   547.1   218.6   (118.3)   647.4
Net non-operating expenses (income)..   61.8   (15.3)   134.4 (a)   94.1
   1.4 (a)
   (9.1)(b)
   (81.0)(c)
   1.9 (e)
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Income before income taxes.....   485.3   233.9   (165.9)   553.3
Income taxes.....   192.2   91.4   (67.5)(a)   216.1
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Net income.....  $  293.1  $  142.5   $(98.4)   $  337.2
   ========  ========   ======   ========
Earnings per share:
  Basic.....  $   1.81  $   0.95   $   1.20
  Diluted.....   1.80   0.95   1.20
Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   162.2   149.9   (31.7)(f)   280.4
  Diluted.....   163.3   149.9   (31.7)(f)   281.5

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   67

   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the year ended December 31, 1996
   (In millions, except per share data)

   Pro
   Newell  Rubbermaid Adjustment   forma
   -------- ---------- ----------   --------

Net sales.....  $2,972.8  $2,355.0   $(93.9)(d) $5,233.9
Cost of products sold.....   2,020.1   1,649.5   --   3,669.6
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Gross income.....   952.7   705.5   (93.9)   1,564.3
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   461.8   432.1   (93.9)(d)   800.2
   0.2 (e)
Trade names and goodwill amortization
 and other.....   23.6   --   6.9 (b)   30.5
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Operating income.....   467.3   273.4   (7.1)   733.6
Net non-operating expenses (income)..   39.0   28.4   (6.9)(b)   60.3
   (0.2)(e)
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Income before income taxes.....   428.3   245.0   --   673.3
Income taxes.....   169.3   92.6   --   261.9
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Net income.....  $  259.0  $  152.4   $  --   $  411.4
   ========  ========   ======   ========
Earnings per share:
  Basic.....  $   1.60  $   1.01   $   1.46
  Diluted.....   1.60   1.01   1.46
Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   161.9   151.0   (32.0)(f)   280.9
  Diluted.....   162.3   151.0   (32.0)(f)   281.3

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   68

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the year ended December 31, 1995
   (In millions, except per share data)

   Pro
   Newell  Rubbermaid Adjustment   forma
   -------- ---------- ----------   --------

Net sales.....  $2,580.3  $2,344.2   $(86.5)(d) $4,838.0
Cost of products sold.....   1,759.9   1,673.2   --   3,433.1
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Gross income.....   820.4   671.0   (86.5)   1,404.9
Selling, general and administrative
 expenses.....   392.9   402.6   (86.5)(d)   708.9
   (0.1)(e)
Trade names and goodwill amortization
 and other.....   19.3   --   4.7 (b)   24.0
Restructuring costs.....   --   158.0   --   158.0
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Operating income.....   408.2   110.4   (4.6)   514.0
Net non-operating expenses (income)..   31.0   14.7   (4.7)(b)   41.1
   0.1 (e)
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Income before income taxes.....   377.2   95.7   --   472.9
Income taxes.....   150.7   35.9   --   186.6
   --------  --------   ------   --------
   Net income.....  $  226.5  $   59.8   $  --   $  286.3
   ========  ========   ======   ========
Earnings per share:
  Basic.....  $   1.40  $   0.38   $   1.00
  Diluted.....   1.40   0.38   1.00
Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   161.3   158.8   (33.6)(f)   286.5
  Diluted.....   161.6   158.8   (33.6)(f)   286.8

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
   statements.

   69

   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1--Basis of Presentation

  The unaudited pro forma balance sheet combines the historical consolidated
balance sheet of Newell at September 30, 1998 with the historical consolidated
balance sheet of Rubbermaid at October 2, 1998. The unaudited pro forma